
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration's
Equal Employment Opportunity Complaint Process

To preserve your rights under the law, you must contact an EEO Counselor within 45 CALENDAR
DAYS of the date of alleged discrimination.  Employees or applicants for employment with NOAA
who believe that they have been discriminated or retaliated against may initiate EEO counseling

by contacting:

Civil Rights Office, NOAA
VOICE: 301-713-0500

TOLL-FREE: 1-800-452-6728
TDD: 301-713-0982
FAX: 301-713-0983

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration's
Full Time Equal Employment Opportunity Counselors

Terri L. Bell Michelle T. Moore
     OFA HQTR Route: OFA51      OFA HQTR Route: OFA51
     PH: (301)713-0500 x134      PH: (301)713-0500 x143
     FAX: (301)713-0983      FAX: (301)713-0983
     TDD: (301)713-0982      TDD: (301)713-0982
     E-mail: Terri.L.Bell@noaa.gov      E-mail: Michelle.T.Moore@noaa.gov

Jeanette S. Toledo Victoria G. Dancy
     OFA HQTR Route: OFA51      OFA HQTR Route: OFA51
     PH: (301)713-0500 x113      PH: (301)713-0500 x136
     FAX: (301)713-0983      FAX: (301)713-0983
     TDD: (301)713-0982      TDD: (301)713-0982
     E-mail: Jeanette.S.Toledo@noaa.gov      E-mail: Victoria.G.Dancy@noaa.gov

Helen Powell Shirley C. Wimberly
     OFA HQTR Route: OFA51      OFA HQTR Route: OFA51
     PH: (301)713-0500 x133      PH: (301)713-0500 x144
     FAX: (301)713-0983      FAX: (301)713-0983
     TDD: (301)713-0982      TDD: (301)713-0982
     E-mail: Helen.Powell@noaa.gov      E-mail: Shirley.C.Wimberly@noaa.gov

Carol Summers
     OFA HQTR Route: OFA51
     PH: (301)713-0500 x147
     FAX: (301)713-0983
     TDD: (301)713-0982
     E-mail: Carol.L.Summers@noaa.gov



National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration's
Collateral Duty Equal Employment Opportunity Counselors

Kelvin K. Char Nancy Kinkade
     NMFS WASC Route: F/SWRX1      OFA MASC Route: MC
     PH: (808)973-2935 x213      PH: (303)497-3925
     FAX: (808)973-2941      FAX: (303)497-6004
     TDD:      TDD: 
     E-mail: Kelvin.Char@noaa.gov      E-mail: Nancy.Kinkade@noaa.gov

Jesse James Ruth F. Tajon
     NWS NRC Route: W/OPS161      NMFS WASC Route: F/NWC3
     PH:  (816)926-3217      PH: (206)860-3270
     FAX: (816)926-3105      FAX: (206)860-3267
     TDD:      TDD: 
     E-mail:  Jesse.James@noaa.gov      E-mail: Ruth.Tajon@noaa.gov

Terri L. Lewis Richard Winn
     NOS HQTR Route: N/ORR3      OFA/EASC
     PH: (301)713-3038 x191      PH: (757)441-6467
     FAX: (301)713-4387      FAX: (757)441-6500
     TDD: (301)713-9375      TDD: 
     E-mail: Terri.Lewis@noaa.gov      E-mail: Richard.Winn@noaa.gov

Ann Georgilas
     OAR HQTR Route: R/OM
     PH: (301)713-1495 x122
     FAX: (301)713-0163
     TDD: 
     E-mail: Ann.Georgilas@noaa.gov

REQUEST FOR EEO COUNSELING SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE 
NOAA’s OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS


